Bihar Government Directorate of Economics and Statistics (Planning and Development Department)

!! Notification !!

Patna-15, Date <u>27/06/2024</u> No. D.E.S/Estt.9-01/2023 <u>10.33</u> in exercise of the powers conferred by the proviso to Article 309 of the Constitution of India, the Governor of Bihar makes the following rules to amend the Statistics and evaluation clerical Cadre Recruitment and Promotion Rules, 2007.

 Short title, extent and commencement. -(1) These rules may be called "Statistics and evaluation Clerical Cadre Recruitment and Promotion (Amendment) Rules, 2024".

(2) It shall extend to the whole of the state of Bihar.

(3) It shall come into force at once.

2. Amendment of Rule 1 (i) of Statistics and Evaluation Clerical Cadre Recruitment and Promotion Rules, 2007. Sub rule (i) of Rule 1 of the said rules shall substituted as follows:

" (i) These rules may be called Economics and Statistics Clerical Cadre Recruitment and Promotion Rules, 2007".

3. In Rule 2 (iii) of Statistics and evaluation Clerical Cadre Recruitment and Promotion Rules, 2007.Amendment. Sub-rule (iii) of rule 2 of the said rules shall amended as follows:-

2(iii) "Appointing Authority" means the Director, Directorate of Economics and Statistics, Bihar, Patna.

4 Amendment in Rule 2 (vii) of Statistics and evaluation Clerical Cadre Recruitment and Promotion Rules, 2007, Sub-rule (vii) of Rule 2 of the Said rules is amended as follows :-

2 (iii) "Directorate" means Directorate of Economics and Statistics, Bihar, Patna.

5. Amendment in Rule-4 of Statistics and evaluation Clerical Cadre Recruitment Promotion Rules, 2007.Rule 4 of the said rules is amended as follows:-

4. Source of recruitment (i) 75% (seventy five percent) of the authorized strength of the basic category (Lower Division Clerk) posts of the cadre will be filled by direct recruitment and such recruitment will be done on the basis of the recommendation of the commission based on the written examination.

(ii) Appointment can be made on compassionate grounds against the vacant posts available for direct recruitment.

(iii) The remaining 15% (Fifteen Percent) of the total posts created will be appointed on the recommendation of the departmental promotion committee by promotion on the basis of seniority cum merit from intermediate passed office attendants /attendants (special) working in the regular establishment of the Directorate of Economics and Statistics. Will be filled by the authority. But the lower category clerks promoted in this manner will not be given the next increment after promotion and the first increment unless they pass the Computer Competency Test and Hindi Noting and Drafting Test. After passing the said examination, their service can be confirmed on the post of lower division clerk.

(iv) The remaining 10% (ten percent) posts of the authorized force will be filled by excellent national level sportspersons of the state of Bihar. The "appointment of national level outstanding players will be done under the provisions contained under the Appointment Rules of Bihar Excellent Players" of the General Administration Department.

Statistics and evaluation Clerical Cadre Recruitment and Promotion Rules, 2007 Amendment in Rule-5 (ii). Sub-rule (ii) of Rule 5 of the said Rules shall amended as follows:-

5(ii) Minimum educational qualification. The Candidate must have passed the Intermediate examination or its equivalent examination from the Bihar School Examination Board or any other board/ examination taking institution recognized by the Government of Bihar.

7. Details of sanctioned posts of clerical cadre under Statistics and evaluation, Bihar, Patna are attached as Schedule-1

But the State Government may create or delete new posts or reorganize the cadre as per requirement from time to time.

By the order of Governor of Bihar

Sd/-

(K. Senthil Kumar) Principal Secretary Planning &Development Department, Bihar, Patna

Memo no.- D.E.S/Est. 9-01/2023 Patna/Dated-Copy forwarded to Gazette Cell Finance Department, Bihar, Patna for Publication in extraordinary issue of the Gazette

It is requested to be kind to make available 100 (one hundred) Printed additional copies of it to Planning &development Department (Directorate of Economics &Statistics) Bihar, Patna.

Sd/-

(K. Senthil Kumar) Principal Secretary Planning &Development Department, Bihar, Patna

6

Memo no.- D.E.S/Est. 9-01/2023

Patna/Dated-

Copy forwarded for information and necessary action to Principal Private Secretary of Hon'ble Departmental minister, Planning &Development Department, Bihar, Patna/ Principal Private Secretary of Chief Secretary, Bihar/ Principal private secretary of Development Commissioner, Bihar, Patna/ Principal private secretary of Principal Secretary Planning & Development Department, Bihar, Patna/ All Heads of Department/All Additional Chief Secretary/All Principal Secretaries/All Secretaries/ Secretary, Legislative Assembly/ Legislative Council/ All Divisional Commissioners/ All District Magistrates/All Divisional Deputy Directors (Statistics) All District Statistical Officers/Treasury Officer, Sinchai Bhawan, Patna/ All Treasury Officers/All Officers of Directorate of Economics & Statistics.

Sd/-

(K. Senthil Kumar) Principal Secretary Planning &Development Department, Bihar, Patna

Memo no.- D.E.S/Est. 9-01/2023

Copy forwarded to Secretary, Bihar Staff Selection Commission, Bihar, Patna for information and necessary action.

Patna/Dated-

Sd/-

(K. Senthil Kumar) Principal Secretary Planning &Development Department, Bihar, Patna

Memo no.-D.E.S/Est. 9-01/2023 1033 Patna/Dated- 27/06/2024-Copy forwarded to IT Manager, Planning & Development Department, Bihar, Patna to upload it on Directorate website.

(K. Senthil Kumar) 6

Principal Secretary Planning & Development Department, Bihar, Patna

estb-01.04.2024(Cadre Rules Clerk)